
October 15, 2022 

BSE Limited 

25th Floor, P. J. Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai- 400 001 

Sub: Outcome of the Meeting of Board of Directors held on October 15, 2022 – information 

submitted under Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the Listing Regulations). 

Ref: BSE Scrip Code 505163 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of – 

1. Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results under Regulation 33 of the Listing

Regulations for the Quarter/ Half Year ended on September 30, 2022, duly approved by the

Board of Directors at their meeting held today. The said results are also available on the website

of the Company www.zfindia.com.

2. ‘Limited Review’ Reports issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company on the above results

in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

Time of Commencement of the Board Meeting: 10:45 a.m. 

Time of Conclusion of the Board Meeting: 11:45 a.m. 

You are requested take the aforesaid disclosure and enclosures therewith on your record. 

Thank you 

Yours faithfully, 

for ZF Steering Gear (India) Ltd. 

Company Secretary 

Encl: as above 

http://www.zfindia.com/financial-results.php
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1 .I, --· 

Sr, Qum1,•r En<ll"tl Half Vear ended \'car ended 
No PA RT J'C li LARS JO-Scr~22 .lfl.Jun-22 30-S~i,-21 :io-s,,,i.22 3.0-ScD-2.l 3.l-Mar-22. 

Sf A rl.\!\'l}'.\'l Ol• CON'-OUl).\JH) lfN,\l fl)JTHHIN•\1'CHI RFSUI TS FOR TIU Ql,,\flll'R ·\NI) HAI F 'l:E·\R ENlffD SEPTFMBER 30 ~on (Rs n Crorc) 

Unauditcr, tnmi<litctl Unaudited 
llnaudikd Unuudited Audited 

(Refer .'llote 3) /Refer .'llote ·31 IR,·for Nofo 3) I lnt'Ollh! 

(a) Revenue from operations 11:5. 74 110.29 69.66 2 16.03 122.13 312.80 lf h) Other Income U7 (2.70: 7.93 1.67 13.9 1 20.98 Tntol lncum~ llJ.l"I ltr7.S9 77-59 217.70 1.36.04 333.78 " l:xr,rnscs 
a) Cost of mate rials consumed 7L78 73.88 46.34 l45.6o 81.44 206.99 
b) Changes iJ inventories of finished goods & Work-in-Progress (J.JS) (4.93) (2.54) \7.9SJ (7.09) (1 5.77) 
c) Emplovee benefits expense 1'127 13.15 11.67 27.42 21.92 47.39 
d) Finance costs ) . 14 0.16 0.04 0.30 0.09 OJ l 
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 7.77 6.84 7.75 14.iif l5.30 3 1.39 f\ ,.., ..... Pxnenses 119l 10.01 6.96 21.92 13.3 1 33.57 Total Exncnses · 1 tn.!12 ... 99.11 70.22 2flL93 124.97 303.88 

J ToM Profit, (Loss) before Exct•ntional itcuis i1-2) "1,29 8.48 7.37 lS.77 11.u; 19.90 
4 Te1s Expcns~ 

(a) Current Tax .. 25 1.44 1.21 2.69 1.90 5.76 (b) M inimum Alternative Tax (MAT) credit e ntitlement ( 1.25) (1.44) ( 1.21) (2.69) (l.90) (5.76) (Cl Deferred Tax 1.30 3.66 1.67 5.56 l.56 11.63 l'a x 1.;,.ncns~ l.'JO .3.66 1.67 5.56 1.56 1.1.63 
~ "et Profit/ (Loss) uf1u tnx (.l-4) 5.39 4.82 5.70 1.0.21 9.51 18.!'7 
(, Other i.::omrtrchcnsht· iUl'1Jntl· 

(1) Items that will not reclassified to profit or loss 
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan, 
(b} Income tax relatiny to liems that will not be reclassified to 

(•) .57) 0.07 (0.28) (0.5()) 0.0 1 0.2 8 

profit or loss 
•).17 (0.02) 0. 10 0. 15 (0.00) (0 08) ·i·nial Orh,;r conmrehensivc inc.omc/tLuss ·1 {•IAO) 0.05 (0.18) (0.35) O.Ul f/.20 7 Total comnrchensiw incomc(7+8) .J.')9 ~.87 5.52 IJ.86 9.52 13.47 

8 Paid uo Cap:tal (Face Value: Rs IO per share) •)JJ7 9.07 9.07 9.07 9.07 9.07 ,, Otfier ea uitv 
386.04 

lll 11;,.,.nings p,·r sh:,r; (<11' ns.1 ()/ .. ,•ad ,) 
- Bas ic :5.94 5.32 6.28 11.25 11).411 10.14 
• Diluted 5.'N 5.J2 (o.28 11 .2~ 10.4/l 1.0.1.1 

''Basic and Diluted EPS for all periods except year ended Marc h 3 1,2022 are not an" .,ahsed. ' 
Notes:-

I The above Unaudited Consolidated Financial Re,ults were reviewed and recommenclc:c by the Audit Committ'ee, and thereatler, approved by the Board of Directors o f' the Company, a t their respective 
meeti ngs, held on October 15 • 2022. The S tallltory Auditor has carried out Limited ror:ew of the a ·,ave results. 

2 In accordance with the Indian Accounting S tandard ("I nd AS") 108 - viz. "Operatiq Segments ," the operations of the Company relate to two Seyments i.e. Automotive Components and Renewable 
Energy. 

3 As DriveSys Systems Pvt. Ltd. & NexSteer Systems Pvt Ltd. (wholly owned subsid:a.y compmies:• were incorporated on April 27: 2022 a nd April 29, 2022 respectively, accor□ngly, consolidated 
results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 202 l and for the year e nded March 3 :, 2022 are not applicable. 

4 The Company has taken into account the possit>le impact of COVID-19 in preparat:in of the int:er im financial statements, including but not limited to. its assessment of liquidity and going conce rn 
assumption. recoverable values of its financia l and non-financial assets and impact ~r revenu~s. Tte Company has considered internal and certa in external sollrces of informatio• including reliable 
credit reports, economic forecasts and industry reports upto the date of approval of the inter im financial statements and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets. 

5 The above financial results are extracted from :he Unaudited Consolidated Financa : Statements of the Group, which are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Stan:lards ('Ind AS') as 
prescribed unjer section 133 of the Companies Act, 20 13 read with relevant Rule., m:sre therel81der. 

6 The Unat1dited Consolidated Financial Results will be posted on the website of the Ccmpny, www.zfindia.com and will be available on the website ofBSE Limited (BSE). 

For and behalf of the Board of Directors 
ZF STEERING GEAR CfJ>lr \) LIMJTED 

j ~ 
I \._...-,7 

,.) 
-

Pu ne : O cto bcr 15, 2022 'U k~ rsb Munot 
Jlrfom l!in~ Director 

oL-



tn!l~Mf,! 
STATEi\lENT OF CONSOLrDATEO SEGMENT REPORTING (Rs.in Cron) 

Unaudited Unaudited l lnaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
I.. uartcr Ended Ffolf Year ended ,rr:ir E nded 

Tlirce months Three months Corre.sponding Six months Six' months Last Year 
Sr. 

PARTICULA R S ended ended Three months ended ended ended 
No. ended in 

previous year 

30-Seu-22 30-.lun-22 30-Ser>-2 I 30-Sel1-22 30-Scp-21 31-Mai·-22 
I Segment RfHllllf 

a. Auto Components 104.07 108.33 68. 11 212.40 118.32 308.40 
b. Renewable Energy 4 .07 4.27 3.90 - 8.34 7.32 14.24 
c. Unallocable 3 .72 (3.40) 7.34 0.32 12.87 15.01 
Total I I l.86 !09.20 79.JS 221.06 138.51 .l37.65 
Less - Inter-segment revenue l.75 1.61 1.76 3.36 2 .47 3.87 
Tomi rncome 111).11 107.59 77.59 2t7.70 B6.04 333.78 

2 Segment Results 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax and finance costs 
from each segment 

a. Auto Components I.Oil 9.17 (2.22) 10.25 (5. 75) 7.55 
b. Renewable Energy 2.66 2.87 2.33 5.53 4.08 7,73 
c. Unallocable 3.69 (3.40) 7.30 0.29 12.83 14.93 
Tora! 7.43 3.()4 7.41 16.07 ll.l6 30.21 
Less- Finance Costs 0.14 0.16 0.04 0.30 0.09 0.31 
Total Profit bcfon· tax 7.29 8.48 7.37 15.77 11.07 29.90 

3 Capital l:'.mpluycd 

a. Auto Components 228.53 229.88 223.56 228.53 223.56 224.48 
b. Renewable Energy 33.16 30.50 30.77 33.16 30.77 27.63 
c. Unallocable assets less liabilities 143.28 139.60 131.83 143.2 8 13 1.83 143.00 
Total Capital employed in the Company 404.97 399.98 386.16, 404.97 3$('-16 395.l l 

For and behalf of the Board of Directors 
ZF STEERING GEA R (INDIA) LIMrTED 

rune : October 15, 2022 tt karsh Munot 
Managing Director 



ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LIMITED 

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

( Rs. in Crore) 
As at As at 

Sep 30, 2022 March 31, 2022 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment 141.55 143.93 
Capit al work in progress 2.06 2.37 
Investment Property 0.80 -
Right of use asset 13.67 14.40 
Intangible assets 0.74 0.80 
Intangible assets under development 0.02 0.02 
Investment in subsidiaries 8.08 -
Financial assets 
(i) Investments 121.53 118.60 
(ii) Loans 18.19 7.78 
(iii) Other non-current financial assets 0.56 0.50 
Other non-current assets 5.20 6.33 
Income Tax Assets (Net) 4.84 3.90 
Deferred tax Assets (Net) 7.46 12.87 
Total non-current assets 324.70 311.50 
Current assets 

Inventories 63.66 57.52 
Financial assets 
(i) Trade receivables 91.49 90.26 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 5.81 4.13 
(iii) Bank Balances other t han Cash and cash equivalents 0.37 0.37 
(iv) Loans - 0.11 
(v) Others 0.76 0.39 
Other current assets 6.02 7.89 
Total current assets 168.11 160.67 
TOTAL ASSETS 492.81 472.17 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Equity share capital 9.07 9.07 
Other equitv 396.17 386.04 
Total Equity 405.24 395.11 
LIABILITIES 

Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 
(i) Borrowings - -
(ii) Lease Liability 4.66 5.14 
Provisions 1.33 0.92 
Other non current liabilities 2.30 3.45 
Total non-current liabilities 8.29 9.51 
Current liabilities 

Financial liabi lities 
(i) Borrowings 25.61 27.70 
(ii) Trade payables 

A) Total outstanding dues of Micro and Small Enterprises 9.80 2.58 
B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other t han Micro and Small Enterprises 29.97 25.17 

(iii) Lease Liability 0.86 0.79 
(iv) Others 4.54 3.02 
Other current liabilities 5.47 5.81 
Provisions 3.03 2.48 
Total current liabilities 79.28 67.55 
Total liablfities 87.57 77.06 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 492.81 472.17 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LTD. 
I , 

.c:::T 
__.,, -~ 

\ 
Place: Pune Utkarsh Munot 
Date: October 15, 2022 Managing Director 



ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER-30, 2022 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 

Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisat ion expense 
Interest paid 
Fair value change in investment 

(Profit)/ Loss on sale of PPE 

(Profit)/ Loss on sale of investment 

Interest Income 

Exchange variation 
Provision for reduct ion in value of inventory 

Dividend received 

Operatirig profit before working c;apital changes 

Adjustments for changes in working capital: 
(Increase)/ Decrease in inventory 
(Increase)/ Decrease in tr;ir!P. receivables and fin;inr.i;il ;issets 

(Increase)/ Decrease in other non-current and current assets 
Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions and other liabilities 

Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables and financial liabilit ies 

Cash gen'm-atecttfofn operations 
Income tax paid - Net 

Net cash generated from operating activities 
C::ASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

Sale proceed from property, plant and equipment 
Interest received 
Dividend received 

Purchase of Investment 
Sale proceed from Investment 

Investments in subsidiaries 
Loans given to subsidiaries 

Net cast\ used in investing activities 
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Proceeds from borrowings 

Repayment of borrowings 
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax) 

Interest paid 

Net cash used in financing activities 
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents as atthe end of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following: 
Cash on hand 
Balances with banks - Current accounts 

Overdraft Facilities 

Place: Pune 

Date: October 15, 2022 

. 

For the half year 

ended Sep 30, 2022 

16.04 

14.61 
0.31 
2.33 
0.57 

(2.16) 
(0.33) 
(0.17) 
0.55 

(0.15) 
31.60 

(6.69) 
(0.93) 
1.85 

(0.03) 
12.21 
38.01 

(3.62) 

·,· 34.39 

(11.27) 

0.02 
0.05 
0.15 

(7.68) 
4.57 

(8.08) 
(8.07) 

(30.31) 

25.66 
(25.77) 

-
(0.31) 
(0.42) 

3.66 
2.20 
5.86 

0.01 
5.80 
0.05 
5.86 

(Rs. in Crore) 

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

29.90 

31.39 
0.31 

(6.83) 
0.10 

(7.51) 
(0.46) 
(0.07) 
0.38 

(0.21) 
47.00 

(20.35) 
(11.95) 

1.64 
5.94 

(2.50) 
19.78 

(4.61) 

.. 15.17 

(33.27) 

0.26 
0.48 
0.21 

(8.00) 
24.16 

-

(16.16) 

25.39 
(28.15) 

(0.08) 
(0.31) 
(3.15) 
(4.14) 

6.34 
2:20 

0.01 
4.12 

(1.93) 

' 2.20 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LTD_ 

::-- / (j 
~ -r 

Utkarsh Munot 

Managing Director 



Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Yearly 
Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
ZF Steering Gear (India) Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of 
ZF Steering Gear (India) Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and half year ended 
September 30, 2022 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation') as amended. 

2. The Preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34, ('Ind AS 34') "Interim Financial 
Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's management and has 
been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE 
2410), "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of 
the Entity" issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires 
that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the 
Statement is free from material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to making 
inquiries of the Company personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and 
analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an 
audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 



 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind 

AS") specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies that 
has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation read with 
Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

For JOSHI APTE & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 104370W 

\ 1~r :akash Aptc 
Partn r 
Mem ership No.: 033212 
UDIN: 2.2.0832\ 2..fYZVKE(l\465 
Pune, Oct 15, 2022 



ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LIMITED 

l@..1..t!U2!.A i : Registered Office 1242/44. V1lfogc V.idu Budnik. Tai Shirur. D1sl Pune• 412 216 Tel· 02137~3U5U00, CIN L29130PNl9SIPLC023734, Em~1I cnqu1ry•'al7S1ndm com 
C ':.I ' .~. ' •• 1 · .. 1· 1, Ii· ' . '.• I 

.. . .' ✓ ' ,,, A, · ,. , ;A ;.:I · .) aDSf<. ,AIHER 30. 2022 (R~. iu Cn,rel 
Sr. Qua.rtrr fauletl l'lalf'Year endrd Year ,:nded 
Nu. PAHTTCt:1:ARS 30-Scu-22 30-.11111-U 30-S~·n-21 30-Sco-22 30-SCJ)-2 I 31-Mar-22 

t'namlil'ed I.Tl,amiittd IJ11uudited Vmmdilcd Unaudited Audilrtl I Jnc.imc 

SJ \1lMlNJ 01 Sl \NIHIOl\1 UN\lIDT1EDIIN\i\CIALRESl'ITS.H)R IIH Ql1\RH:R NDH\IP\E REMF 

(a) Revenue from operations 105.?4 11 0.29 69.66 '16.03 122. 13 312.80 b) Other Income 4.44 (2.70 7.93 1.74 13.91 20.98 Total l.ncome .llO.IR !07.59 77.59 217.77 136.04 333.73 2 Exprnses 
a) Cosl of materials consumed 71.?8 73.88 46.34 [45.66 81.44 206.99 
b) Changes in inventories of finished goods & Work-in-Progress (3.Q5) (4.93) (2.54) (7.9'8) (7.09) ( 15.77) 
c) Employee benefits expense 14.27 13. 15 11.67 27.42 21.92 47.39 
d) Finance costs o.:s 0.16 0.04 0.31 0.09 0.31 
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 7.77 6 84 7 75 14.61 15.30 31.39 
t) Other Exoenses 11.88 9.83 6.96 '21.71 I 3.3 I 33.57 
Tofol Expenses 102.80 98.93 70.22 '.Wl.73 12-1.97 303.88 

.) Totul Profit/ (Loss) bl'fon- E:xtcotional ltems (1-2) 7.38 8.66 7.37 16.04 11.07 29.90 
4 Tax E~pcuie 

(a) Current Tax 1.25 1.44 1.21 2.69 1.90 5.76 
(b) Mfnimum Alternative Tax (MAT) credit entitlement (125) ( 1.44) (1.2 1) (2.69) ( l.90) (5 76) (C) Delerred Tax 1.90 3.66 1.67 5.56 1.56 11.63 Tax Expws,: J.90 3.66 1.67 5.56 1.56 1U,3 s Nrl Profill (Loss) after tax (3-41 SAR 5.00 5,7{1 !0.48 9.51 18.27 ,, Othcl' comprd,ensiH income 
(i) Items that will not reclassified to profit or loss 
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans (0.57) 0.07 (0.28) (0 50) 0.01 0.28 
(b) Income tax relating lo items that will not be reclassified to profit 
or loss 

0.17 (0.02) 0. 10 u. 15 (0.00 (0.08) 
Total Other ~omprehe11sive inc()md(Loss) (0.40) IJ.05 (IJ.18) . (0.35) 0:0 1 0.20 

7 Total cmnpnhensivr int:0mc/7+8) 5.08 5.05 5.52 10.J3 9.52 18.47 
~ Pa id up Capital (Face Value : Rs 10 per share) 9.(17 9.07 9.07 9.07 9.07' 9.07 q Other equ ity 

386.04 
10 Earni11\!< pa share (of Rs. lOi- t:tch) 

- Basic 6.ti4 5.51 6.28 11.55 l0.48 2().J4 
- Diluted (,.tH 5.51 6.28 I l.55 JU.48 20. 14 

*Basic and Di luted EPS for a ll periods except vear ended March 31,2022 are nol annualised. 
Notes:-

I The above Unaudited Financial Results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, and therea!ler, approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at their respective meetings, held on 
October 15, 2022. The Statutory Auditor has carried out Limited review of the above resulis. 

2 In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") 108 - viz. "Operating Segments," the operations of the Company relate lo two Segments i.e. Automotive Components and Renewable 
Energy. 

3 The Company has taken into account ihe possible impact of COVID-19 in preparation of the interim financial statements, includ ing but not limited to its assessment of liquid ity and going concern 
assumption, recoverable values of its financial and non-financial assets and impact on revenues. The Company has considered internal and certain external sources of information including reliable credit 
reports, economic forecasts and industry reports upto the date of approval of the interim financial statements and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets. 

4 The above financial results are extracted from the Unaudited Financial Statements of the Company, which are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Incl AS') as prescribed under 
secllon 133 'of the Companies Act. 20 13 read with relevant Rules made thereunder. 

5 The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results wi ll be posted on the website of the Company: www.zfindia com and will be available on the website ofBSE Limited (BSE). 

6 Figures of the previous periods/ financial year have been regrouped, wherever necessary, lo confirm to the current period's classification. 

For and behalf of the 'Board of Dircd'ors 
ZF STEE~i G GEAR (INr LIMITED 

--=-· I.,_..\--' 

Punc : October 15, 2022 \1 -ut arsli M unot 
...I Ma na~ i nl! Director -



t,,7.am1m.1 
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE SEGMENT REPORTING (R~.iu Crorc,) 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited linauditcd Unaudited Audited 
()uartcr Ended Half V car ended YcHr F.ndcd 

Three month~ Three Corresponding Six months Six months LastYea1' 
Sr. 

PART[CULARS ended 111ond1s ended Tluce months ended ended ended 
No. ended in 

previous year 

30-Sep-22 30-,Jun-22 30·Sl'p•2"1 30-Scp-22 30•Se11-21 31•!\far-22 
1 Segment Revenue 

a. Auto Components 104.1 5 108.33 68.1 1 2 12.48 11 8.32 308.40 
b. Renewable Energy 4.07 4.27 3.90 8.34 7 .32 14.24 
c. Unallocable 3 .71 (3.40) 7.34 0.31 12.87 15.01 
Total Hl.93 l09.20 79.35 221.LJ L38.51 337.65 
Less- Inter-segment revenue l.75 1.61 1.76 3.36 2.47 3.87 
Total Income 1 I0.18 107.59 77.59 2!7.77 136.04 333.78 

2 Segment Results 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax and finance costs 
from each segment 
a. Auto Components 1.19 9.35 (2.22) 10.54 (5. 75) 7.55 
b. Renewable Energy 2.66 2.87 2.33 5.53 4 .08 7.73 
c. Unallocable 3.68 (3.40) 7.30 .0.28 12.83 14.93 
Total 7,53 8.82 7.41 16.35 ll.16 30.21 
Less- Finance Costs 0 l5 0. 16 0.04 0.31 0.09 0.31 
Total Profit before tax 7.38 8.66 7.37 16.04 11 .07 29.90 

3 Capital Empl<lyc.>d 
a. Auto Components 228.80 230.06 223.56 228.80 223.56 224 .48 
b. Re11ew11ble Dnergy 11 16 :l0.50 :l0,77 1l llj 3(),77 ?.7 6, 
c. Unallocable assets less liabil ities 143.28 139.60 131.83 143.28 13 1.83 143.00 
TMill f il!li~il ~11~11IO·)'·ti! in i.h11 (',wvp1my 4.os:M ,jO(l,l(, .1/l6.lfi ,w~:i.t lRli lf1 Vl~1 ll 

For and behalf of the Board of Directors 
w STEERrNG GEAR (JNo/"') LIMITED 

c +t:? 
\ ~ - -

Punc : October 15, 2022 U t t{arsh Muoot 
Managing Director 



ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LIM ITED 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

(Rs. in Crore) 

As at As at 

September 30, March 31, 2022 

2022 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Property, Plant and Equipment 141.55 143.93 
Capital work in progress 11.82 2.37 
Investment Property 0.80 -
Right o f use asset 13.67 r4.40 
Intangible assets 0 .74 0.80 
Intangible assets under development O.D2 O.Q2 
Financial assets 
(i) Investments 123.29 118.60 
(ii) Loans 10.57 7.78 
(iii) Ot her non-current financial assets 0.56 0.50 
Other non-current assets 9.49 6.33 
Income Tax Assets (Net) 4.84 3.90 
Deferred tax Assets ( Net ) 7.46 12.87 
Total non-current assets 324.81 311.50 

Current assets 

Inventories 63.66 57.52 
Financial assets 
(i) Trade receivables 91.49 90.26 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 5.98 4.13 
(iii) Bank Balances other th;m Coish ;mcl r.~sh Pfllliv~IPnt~ 0.37 0.37 
(iv) Loans - 0.11 
(v) Others 0 .66 0.39 
Other current assets 5.57 7.89 
Total current assets 167.73 160.67 

TOTAL ASSETS 492.54 472.17 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Equity share capital 9.07 9.07 
Other equity 395.90 386.04 
Total Equity 404.97 395.11 

LIABILITIES 
Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilit ies 
(i) Borrowings - -

(ii) Lease Liability 4.66 5.14 
Provisions 1.33 0.92 
Other non current liabilities 2.30 3.45 
Total non-current liabilities 8.29 9.51 

Current liabilit ies 

Financial liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 25.61 27.70 
(ii) Trade payables 

A) Total outstanding dues of M icro and Small Enterprises 9.80 2.58 
B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro and Small 29.97 25.17 

(iii) Lease Liability 0.86 0.79 
(iv) Others 4.54 3.02 
Other current liabilit ies 5.47 5.81 
Provisions 3.03 2.48 
Total current liabilities 79.28 67.55 

Total liabilities 87.57 77.06 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 492.54 472.17 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LTD. 

I \ ( 
.-=-\ 

__,,, 

\ -: . 
Place: Pune Utkarsh Munot 
Date: October 15, 2022 M anaging Director 



ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

(Rs. in Crore) 

For the half year For the year ended 

ended September March 31, 2022 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 
-

15.77 29.90 

Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 14.61 31.39 
Interest paid 0.30 0.31 
Fair value change in investment 2.32 {6.83) 
{Profit)/ Loss on sale of PPE 0.57 0.10 

(Profit)/ Loss on sale of investment (2.16} (7.51) 
Interest Income (0.25) (0.46} 
Exchange variation {0.17) {0.07) 
Provision for reduction in value of inventory 0.55 0.38 
Dividend received (0.15) (0.21) 
Operating profit before working capital changes 31.39 47 .Q0 

Adjustments for changes in working capital: 

(Increase)/ Decrease in inventory (6.69) (20.35) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade receivables and financial assets (0.93) (11.95) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in other non-current and current assets 1.85 1.64 
Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions and other liabilities (0.03) 5.94 
Increase/ (Decrease) in t rade payables and financial liabilities 12.21 (2.50) 
Cash generated from operatiqns 37_.80 19.78 

Income tax paid - Net (3.62) (4.61) 
N et cash generated from operat ing activities 34.18 15.17 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (25.32} (33.27) 
Sale proceed from property, plant and equipment 0.02 0.26 
Interest received 0.07 0.48 
Dividend received 0.15 0.21 
Purchase of Investment {9.43} (8.00) 
Sale proceed from Investment 4.57 24.16 
Net cash used in investing activities (29.94) {16.16) 
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds from borrowings 25.66 25.39 
Repayment of borrowings (25.77) (28.15) 
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax) - (0.08) 
Interest paid (0.30) (0.31) 
Net cash used in financing activities (0.41) (3.15) 

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3.83 (4.14) 
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 2.20 6.34 
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of _the year 6.03 2.20 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following: 
Cash on hand 0.01 0.01 
Balances w ith banks - Current accounts 5.97 4.12 
Overdraft Facilities 0.05 (1.93) 

6.03 2.20 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

ZF STEERING GEAR (INDIA) LTD. 

J v .c:::::_11 

-\ , . 
Place: Pune Utl<arsh M unot 

Date: October 15, 2022 Managing Director 



Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Yearly 
Unaudited Consolidated Ind AS Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
ZF Steering Gear (India) Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated Ind AS financial 

results of ZF Steering Gear (India) Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent 

anrl its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter aml half year ended 

September 30, 2022 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being suhmitted by the Parent 
pursuant to the requirements of regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation') as amended. 

2. This Statement which is responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the 
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principle::; laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim 
Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 

read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India read with Circular. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 

vvith Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 



We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of 2 subsidiaries namely Drivesys Systems Private 
Limited and Nexsteer Systems Private Limited. 

5. Based on our Review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above 
and based on the consideration of the Review reports of other auditors referred to in 
paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulalions, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it 
is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We did not review the Ind AS financial results and Ind AS financial information of 2(two) 
subsidiaries, included in the consolidated unaudited Ind AS financial results, whose Ind AS 
financial result reflect total assets of Rs. 15.98 Crores as at September 30, 2022, total 
revenues of Rs. 0.01 Crores and Rs. 0.01 Crores, total net loss of Rs. 0.09 Crores and Rs. 
0.27 Crores, and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.09 Crores and Rs. 0.27 Crores, for the 
quarter and the half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively and cash inflow of Rs. 0.17 
Crores for the half year ended September 30, 2022 as considered in the consolidated 
unaudited financial results. These Ind AS financial results and Ind AS financial information 
have been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us by the 
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other auditor 
and procedures performed by us as stated in Paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the 
Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For JOSHI APTE & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 104370W 

Pariner 
Membership No.: 033212 
UDIN:22033212fYZVKMC6D05 
Pune, Oct 15, 2022 
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